

The Gazette  **of Pakistan**

**EXTRAORDINARY
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

ISLAMABAD, FRIDAY, OCTOBER 31, 2008

PART II

Statutory Notifications (S. R. O.)

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN

MINISTRY OF NARCOTICS CONTROL

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the 27th October, 2008

S. R. O. 1152 (II)/2008.—In exercise of the power conferred by clause (c) of sub-section (2) of section 17 of the Anti Narcotics Force Act, 1997 (III of 1997), the Federal Government is pleased to direct that the following amendments shall be made in the Anti Narcotics Force Rules, 2000, namely:—

In the aforesaid Rules,—

(1) in rule 3, for the TABLE and entries relating thereto in columns 1 to 3 the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“TABLE

1	2	3
1.	Heroin or morphine.	Ten thousand rupees per kg.
2.	Cocaine.	Ten thousand rupees per kg.

(4099)

1	2	3
3.	Opium.	Two thousand five hundred rupees per kg.
4.	Charas or Hashish.	One thousand five hundred rupees per kg.
5.	Hashish Oil.	Three thousand rupees per litre.
6.	Acetic anhydride.	One thousand five hundred rupees per litre.
7.	Others.	Reward to be determined by the Director General.”; and

(2) in rule 4, in rule (1),—

(a) for clause (a) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“(a) For seizure:—

- (i) Informer. Fifty per cent share in entitled reward money.
- (ii) Officers and staff of the Force (Raiding party) Twenty five per cent share in entitled reward money.
- (iii) Common pool for welfare of officers and staff of the Force. Twenty five per cent share in entitled.”; and

(b) in clause (b),—

(i) after sub-clause (i), the following new sub-clause shall be inserted, namely:—

“(ia) Out of the total market value of confiscated property and proceeds thereof one per cent may be given to the informer.” and

(ii) in sub-clause (iii), for the word “ninety five” the word “ninety-four” shall be substituted.

[No. F. 7-8/94-Policy.]

SAJID MAHMOOD QAZI,
Deputy Secretary (Policy).